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AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSION AND MASS) ACT 1990 

DETERMINATION No tOV OF 1992 

Under Section 57(1) of the Motor Vehicles (Dimensions and 

Mass) Act 1991, I REVOKE the determination of fees published 

in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette, No 56 of 

1 July 1991; and 

I DETERMINE that the fees payable for the purpose of section 

29(c) of the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule. 

feRENGSlrCONNOLLY , 
Minis ter for UrJ>an S e r v i c e s 

Date: 2.6 * 6 * ? \__ 
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THIS IS SCHEDULE 2 TO THE DETERMINATION OF FEES MADE BY 
UNDER THE ROADS AND PUBLIC PLACES ACT 1937 ON THE\4M1UDAY OF 
1992 «0 

FOOTPATH, DRIVEWAY AND GUTTER OPENING PERMITS 

Column 1 
Type of Surface 

Column 2 
Amount (in $A) 

(a) Concrete Pavement 

(b) Concrete Pavement 

(c) Concrete Pavement 

75mm $250.00 
plus $40/m2 

100mm $250.00 
plus $45/m2 

150mm $250.00 
plus $80/m2 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

( g ) 

Block Paving 

Gravel Pavement 

Kerbs and gutters 
all types 

Asphaltic Concrete 
Paving 25mm 

plus 

plus 

plus 

plus 

$250.00 
$36/m2 

$250.00 
$50/m2 

$250.00 
$50/in m 

$250.00 
$60/m2 
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THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE 
UNDER SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND 
MASS) ACT 1990 ON THE 2£"*H DAY OF O U O & 1992 

Matter in respect of which 
fee is payable 

Fee Payable 
(in $A) 

1. Administration fee 

(a) Annual: for assessment of 
unlimited permit applications 
in any one single calendar 
year 

(b) Single: for assessment of- an 
individual permit application 

2. For examination of any vehicle 
subject to a permit application 

3. For survey of route to be used by 
vehicle 

4. Period Permit 

(a) not more than one month 

(b) more than one month but not 
more than three months 

(c) more than three months but 
not more than six months 

For issue of an annual permit for 
dimensions increase only 

For issue of an annual permit for 
articulated vehicles up to a 
maximum gross mass of 49•5 tonnes 

For issue of a single trip permit 
for articulated vehicles up to a 
maximum gross mass of 49.5 tonnes 

For issue of a single trip permit 
for articulated vehicles with 
single dolly up to a maximum of 
gross mass of 61.5 tonnes 

For issue of a single trip permit 
for articulated vehicles with 
single axle dolly up to a maximum 
gross mass of 71.5 tonnes 

$644.00 

$65.00 

$65.00 

$65.00 

Three times 
single trip 

Five times 
single trip 

Seven times 
single trip 

$44.00 

$592.00 

$59.00 

$66.00 

$87.00 

InVciai 
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6. Motor Vehicles (Dimension and Mass) Act 1990 
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No. S105,1 July 1992 

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE 
UNDER SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND 
MASS) ACT 1990 ON THE 26™ DAY OF JUNE 1992 

Matter In respect of which 
fee is payable 

Fee payable 
(in SA) 

10. For issue of a single trip permit 
for articulated vehicles with 
two axle dolly up to a maximum 
gross mass of 78.00 tonnes 

11. For issue of a single trip permit 
for articulated vehicles with two 
axle dolly up to a maximum gross 
mass of 115.50 tonnes. (Maximum 
fee based on configuration) 

12.: For issue of an annual permit for 
large tyred machines as per the 
•table indicated 

$103.00 

$386:00 

Sum of the 
two 
appropriate 
axles as per 
table below 

TYRE SIZE (Nominal width) 

Mass of 2 tyred 
axle (tonnes) 

Up to 6 

6.001 to 6.5 

6.501 to 7.0 

7.001 to 8.0 

8.001 to 9.0 

9.001 to 10.0 

10.001 to 11.0 

11.001 to 12.0 

~7( 
* • * • • «^» *i* • • t— • • • • 

Initials— 

Up to 
15.00 

(in $) 

N/A 

117 

214 

371 

589 

900 

N/A 

N/A 

• * • 

from 
15.01 
to 

20.00 

(in $) 

N/A 

54 

107 

182 

288 

439 

643 

911 

from 
20.01 
to 

25.00 

(in $) 

N/A 

43 

75 

129 

204 

311 

455 

649 

from 
25.01 
to 

30.00 

(in $) 

N/A 

32 

59 

101 

166 

251 

371 

525 

from 
30.01 
to 

35.00 

(in $) 

N/A 

27 

43 

75 

117 

182 

268 

381 
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THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE 
UNDER SECTION 58(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND 
MASS) ACT 1990 ON THE 26"^ D a Y 0 F «Xin& 1 9 9 ^ 

Matter, in respect of which Fee Payable 
fee is payable (in $A) 

12. For issue of a single trip permit l/10th of the 
for large tyred machines applicable fee 

in table in 
item 11 or 
$15.00 
whichever is 
the greater 

13. For issue of an annual permit for $469.00 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 40.50 tonnes 

14. For issue of an annual permit for $515.00 
a B-Dojuble .vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 48.00 tonnes 

15. For issue of an annual permit for $556.00 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 55.50 tonnes 

16. For issue of an annual permit for $505.00 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 59.00 tonnes where 
all axles in the triaxle group 
are fitted with dual wheels 

17. For issue of an annual permit for 546.00 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 59.00 tonnes where 
all axles in the triaxle group 
are fitted with wide profile 
tyres 

18. For issue of a single trip permit $7.50 
for any vehicle not previously multiplied by 
specified the load 

equivalence 
factor 
calculated for 
the axle, axle 
group or 
vehicle (as 
applicable) 

Initials 
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