## Motor Vehicles (Dimension and Mass) Act 1990

## AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSION AND MASS) ACT 1990 DETERMINATION No 101 OF 1992

Under Section 57(1) of the Motor Vehicles (Dimensions and Mass) Act 1991, I REVOKE the determination of fees published in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette, No 56 of 1 July 1991; and

I DETERMINE that the fees payable for the purpose of section 29(c) of the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule.

TERENGE CONNOLLY Minister for Urban Services

Date: 26-6-92

THIS IS SCHEDULE 2 TO THE DETERMINATION OF FEES MADE BY UNDER THE ROADS AND PUBLIC PLACES ACT 1937 ON THE LAND DAY OF 1992

FOOTPATH, DRIVEWAY AND GUTTER OPENING PERMITS

	mn 1 of Surface		Column 2 Amount (in \$A)		
(a)	Concrete Pavement	75mm plus	\$250.00 \$40/m2		·•
(b)	Concrete Pavement	100mm plus	\$250.00 \$45/m2		•
(c)	Concrete Pavement	150mm plus	\$250.00 \$80/m2		
(b)	Block Paving	plus	\$250.00 \$36/m2		
(e)	Gravel Pavement	plus	\$250.00 \$50/m2	٠	
(£)	Kerbs and gutters all types	plus	\$250.00 \$50/in m		
(g)	Asphaltic Concrete Paving 25mm	plus	\$250.00 \$60/m2		

Matter in respect of which

Fee Payable

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 ON THE 26TH DAY OF JUNE 19

	is payable	(in \$A)		
1.	Administration fee			
	(a) Annual: for assessment of unlimited permit applications in any one single calendar year	\$644.00		
	(b) Single: for assessment of an individual permit application	\$65.00		
2.	For examination of any vehicle subject to a permit application	\$65.00		
3.	For survey of route to be used by vehicle	\$65.00		
4.	Period Permit	•		
	(a) not more than one month	Three times single trip		
	(b) more than one month but not more than three months	Five times single trip		
	(c) more than three months but not more than six months	Seven times single trip		
5.	For issue of an annual permit for dimensions increase only	\$44.00		
6.	For issue of an annual permit for articulated vehicles up to a maximum gross mass of 49.5 tonnes	\$592.00		
7.	For issue of a single trip permit for articulated vehicles up to a maximum gross mass of 49.5 tonnes	\$59.00		
8.	For issue of a single trip permit for articulated vehicles with single dolly up to a maximum of gross mass of 61.5 tonnes	\$66.00		
9.	For issue of a single trip permit for articulated vehicles with single axle dolly up to a maximum gross mass of 71.5 tonnes	\$87.00		
	•			

## 6. Motor Vehicles (Dimension and Mass) Act 1990

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 ON THE  $26^{TH}$  DAY OF JUNE 1992

Matter in respect of which fee is payable		Fee payable (in \$A)	
10.	For issue of a single trip permit for articulated vehicles with two axle dolly up to a maximum gross mass of 78.00 tonnes	\$103.00	
	For issue of a single trip permit for articulated vehicles with two axle dolly up to a maximum gross mass of 115.50 tonnes. (Maximum fee based on configuration)	\$386.00	
12.	For issue of an annual permit for large tyred machines as per the table indicated	Sum of the two appropriate axles as per table below	

## TYRE SIZE (Nominal width)

Mass of 2 tyred axle (tonnes)	Up to 15.00	from 15.01 to 20.00	from 20.01 to 25.00	from 25.01 to 30.00	from 30.01 to 35.00
	(in \$)	(in \$)	(in \$)	(in \$)	(in \$)
Up to 6	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
6.001 to 6.5	117	54	43	32	27
6.501 to 7.0	214	107	75	59 .	43
7.001 to 8.0	371	182	129	101	75
8.001 to 9.0	589	288	204	166	117
9.001 to 10.0	900	439	311	251	182
10.001 to 11.0	N/A	643	455	371	268
11.001 to 12.0	N/A	911	649	525	381
•			:		

Initals

THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER SECTION 58(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 ON THE  $26^{TH}$  DAY OF JUNE 1992

Matter in respect of which fee is payable		Fee Payable (in \$A)	
12.	For issue of a single trip permit for large tyred machines	1/10th of the applicable fee in table in item 11 or \$15.00 whichever is the greater	
13.	For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 40.50 tonnes	\$469.00	
14.	For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 48.00 tonnes	\$515.00	
15.	For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 55.50 tonnes	\$556.00	
16.	For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 59.00 tonnes where all axles in the triaxle group are fitted with dual wheels	\$505.00	
17.	For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 59.00 tonnes where all axles in the triaxle group are fitted with wide profile tyres	546.00	
18.	For issue of a single trip permit for any vehicle not previously specified	\$7.50 multiplied by the load equivalence factor calculated for the axle, axle group or vehicle (as	

applicable)